LAW OFFICES OF G. MARTIN MEYERS, P.C. 35 West Main Street, Suite 106 Denville, New Jersey 07834 (973) 625-0838 justin@gmeyerslaw.com Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE 500 East Coronado Road Phoenix, Arizona 85004 (602) 462-5000 litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, Attorney General of New Jersey, and SUNDEEP IYER, Director, New Jersey Division on Civil Rights,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

MARLBORO TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION, and MARLBORO TOWNSHIP PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT,

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY CHANCERY DIVISION, GENERAL EQUITY – MONMOUTH COUNTY

DOCKET NO. MON-C-000078-23

Defendants.

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF RESTRAINING IMPLEMENTATION OR AMENDMENT OF POLICY 5756

On the Brief:

Justin A. Meyers, Esq. (041522006) LAW OFFICES OF G. MARTIN MEYERS, PC Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors

Jonathan Riches, Esq. (Pro hac vice application pending) Adam C. Shelton, Esq. (Pro hac vice application pending) John Thorpe (Pro hac vice application pending) **Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE** *Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i
Table of Authorities ii
Preliminary Statement1
Statement of Facts
Legal Argument
I. The Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits of their claim, as the constitutional rights of parents preempt the New Jersey Law Against Discrimination
A. The U.S. Constitution protects the right of parents to control and direct the education, upbringing, and healthcare decisions of their children
B. New Jersey law provides longstanding protections for parental rights, including a presumption that parents are fit to make decisions for their children
II. The Plaintiffs do not face irreparable injury—but Parents do
III. The balance of harms weighs firmly against the granting of preliminary relief10
Conclusion11
Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. City of Paterson, 424 N.J. Super. 176 (App. Div. 2012)
<i>Crowe v. DeGioia</i> , 90 N.J. 126 (1982)
Garden State Equal. v. Dow, 433 N.J. Super. 347 (Law. Div. 2013) 10
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)
Moriarty v. Bradt, 177 N.J. 84 (2003) 1, 4, 10
Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979)
Parker v. Hurley, 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)
<i>Pierce v. Soc 'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) 1, 4, 10
W.M. v. D.G., 467 N.J. Super. 216 (App. Div. 2021)
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)
Watkins v. Nelson, 163 N.J. 235 (2000) 1, 6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)
